Insert full name of
Company

Insert full name and
Address

Delete as appropnate

Presenters name,

address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrative Receiver's Report
Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 3.10

S.48(1)

For Official Use

Company Number

| 02889677

APW Electronics Group Limited — In Administrative Receivership

Andrew J Pepper
Kroll Ltd

10 Fleet Place
London

EC4M 7RB

Neil H Cooper
Kroll Ltd

10 Fleet Place
London
EC4M 7RB

Administrative Receivers of the company attach a copy of our report to creditors and a copy of

the statement of affairs of the company

Signed {/A ﬂate 4”’” 2004
|

/

Andrew J Pepper
Kroll Ltd

10 Fleet Place
London
EC4M 7RB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

For Official Use

Insclvency Section Post Room
\“ ',o\\Lospm-
A7 05/05/2007 614
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrative Receivers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors

APW Electronics Group
Limited -
In Administrative Receivership

4 May 2007

I

KROLL

}
Mﬁlﬁ Companies




e S |
CONTENTS

1 Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Admunistrative Receivers

2 Recervers' Strategy and Disposal of Assets

3 Assets Subject to the Fixed Charge

4 Assets Subject to the Ficating Charge

5 Estimated Outcome for Secured Creditor

6 Estimated Outcome for Preferential Creditors

7 Estimated Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

8 Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs

9 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Statutory Information Appendix A
Receipts and Payments Account for the Perod from 1 March 2007 to 3 May 2007 Appendix B
Drirectors' Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 March 2007 Appendix C
@ Kroll Limited Joint Administrative Recevers'

Saction 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

.

1 Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Administrative Receivers

11 APW Electronics Group Limited (the Company)'s registered number s 02889677 and it was
incarperated on 20 January 1934 under the orniginal name of Aliderfort Limited The
Company subsequently changed its name to APW Electronics Group on 18 July 2003

12 A schedule of statutory information 1s attached as Appendix A

13 The Company i1s an intermediate holding company with sharehoidings in a number of
subsidiary enterprises In addition, the Company employed 24 staff of whom 21 supported
the APW Group's wider operations over a number of sites and three were responsible for the
administration of the APW Electronics Limited Pension Scheme

14 The trading address of the Company was Electron Way, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, Hants
S053 4ZR
15 As an intermediate holding company with no external revenue streams and a number of

employees, the Company was wholly reliant upon intercompany funding in order to meet
salary costs and creditor commitments The ultimate parent, APW Limited, indicated to the
Company that it was unwilling to provide further funding, and accordingly the Directors
considered that the Company would be unable to continue to meet its obligations as they fell
due

16 The Directors therefore invited the Royal Bank of Scotland plc, acting as Secunty Trustee on
behalf of the secured lenders (together the Lenders) to appont Administrative Receivers to
the Company Andrew J Pepper and Nell H Cooper were appointed as Joint Administrative
Receivers on 1 March 2007 under a debenture dated 16 May 2002 Andrew J Pepper 1s
hcensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Neil H Cooper

Is icensed by the Insolvency Practittoners’ Association

2 Receivers' Strategy and Disposal of Assets

21 Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrative Receivers laised with other entities
within the APW Group (the Group} and the Trustees of the APW Electrontes Limited
Pension Scheme (the Trustees) and obtained agreement that staffing costs for retained
employees would be met by the Group and the Trustees for the duration of their remaintng
employment with the Company

22 Following our review of the business with the Directors, it was apparent that the Group and
the Trustees would only provide funding for 20 of the Company's 24 employees

© Kroll Limited Page 1 Jont Admirsstrative Receivers’
Section 48 Report to Creditors



APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

T T o - -

L - ————— e e e

Accardingly, in the absence of alternative funding, it was necessary for four employees to be
made redundant on the date of appomntment

23 Following consultation with the Trustees and the Group, phased redundancies of another 17
employees have been made The remaining three employees continue to be funded by the
Group

24 The Company's principle assets are its shareholdings 1n a number of subsidiary

undertakings, which are outhined in Section 3 below The Joint Administrative Receivers
have therefore iInitiated a disposal strategy to maximise returns to creditors for these
shareholdings

3 Assets Subject to the Fixed Charge

31 The Company's fixed charge assets comprise shareholdings in the {ollowing entities,
comments for which are provided below

Enity Name oot Ordary Shares
APW President Systems Limited India 205
APW Electronics Sri Itaty 5
APW Electronics Overseas Investments Limited UK 100
APW Powar Supplies Limited — In Liguidation UK 40
APW Electronics Limited — In Administrative Receivership and in Liguidation UK 100

Investment in APW President Systems Limited (President)

32 The Company owns a 29 5% equity interest in President, an entity which s incorporated in
India Thus interest results from a joint venture agreement (JVA) that the Company entered
into In 1995

33 The Joint Administrative Receivers, in conjunction with their agents, are managing the

marketing and solicitation of offers for the equity stake held in President

34 The sale of these asseis 1s expected to be protracted as the sale 1s likely to be subject to the
provisions of the Secunty and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares
and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 President is Iisted on the Bangalore and Pune Stock
Exchanges and licensed to trade on the Bombay Stock Exchange At this stage a number of
potential disposal strategies are being constdered

® Kroll Limited Page 2 Joint Administrative Receivers’
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

Investment in APW Electronics SrL {SrL)

35 The Company held a 5% equity stake in SrL, which 1s an entity incorporated in ltaly Prior to
the Joint Administrative Receiver's appointment, an offer for the total equity of Srl was

received from an ltalian entity

36 The remaining shares in SrL were owned by APW Electronics Overseas Investments Limited
{APWEOIL), which 1s a 100% subsidiary of the Company The treatment of the Company’s
equity holding in APWEOIL 1s discussed in further detall at Section 3 9 of this report

37 The board of APWEOQIL accepted the offer from the interested party and sold its 95% equity
holding in SrL Thus offer valued the Company's 5% equity stake at approkimately £41K The
Joint Administrative Recetvers considered this offer to be acceptable, given that

e The board of APWEOIL gave the offer its stroang recommendation,

e If the offer was not progressed by the Joint Administrative Receivers, there was a
matenal risk of the Company’s equity holding becormng “orphaned”, as the
disposal would progress with or without the Joint Administrative Receivers’
cooperation, given that the Company owned only 5% of the equity in SrL,

« Orphaned equity holdings usually have hmited value, and,

» There did not appear to be a viable alternative offer for either the Company's or
APWEOQIL's stake in SrL

38 Accordingly, in consideration of the above factors, the sale was completed on 20 March
2007 To date, the sum of £35,525 37 has been realised in respect of the Cempany’s 5%
equity in Srk, the balance of deferred consideration n the sum of £5,582 56 falls due for
payment on 31 August 2007

Investment in APWEOIL

39 The Company owns 100% of the i1ssued share capital of APWEOIL APWEDOIL in turn owns
the 1ssued share capital of a number of entities, which at the date of my appointment
included APW Shanghai Limited, an entity incorporated in the People's Repubtic of China,
APW Enclosures SA, an entity incorporated in France, and 95% of the equity in SrL

310 As discussed In Section 3 8 abaove, APWEOIL sold its 95% equity stake in SrL on 20 March
2007

© Krolt Limited Page 3 Joint Administrative Recervers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

T B Y |

- -
e e e am — —_ - — —_

31

312

41

42

43

44

45

Given the Company’s equity interest and its position as a substantial creditor of APWEOQIL,
the Company is clearly an interested party in the sale of these subsidianes The Company,
acting through its Joint Admirustrative Receivers, has requested that the Board of APWEOIL
keeps it fully informed of their proposals in respect of both the timing and process of the
disposal of its subsidianes We understand the Board of APWEOIL ts considering a number

of options with respect to the disposal process
investment in APW Electronics Limited and APW Power Supplies Limited

APW Electronics Limited entered into Administrative Recewvership on 26 July 2006 The
Jomnt Admunistrative Receivers are advised that Mr Yeldon of Middleton Partners was
subsequently appointed Liquidator of APW Electronics Limited and APW Power Supplies
Limited on 13 September 2006 It 1s considered highly unlikely that there will be any return in
respect of the Company’s shareholdings in these entities

Assets Subject to the Floating Charge

The major assets subject to the floating charge are cash at bank, chattel assets and
receivables Comments on these assets are provided In the respective sections below
Cash at Bank

The sum of £58,188 45 was held in the Company's accounts at the date of appointment, and
has been transferred to the Administrative Receivership estate

Chattel Assets

The Company owned a small amount of chattel assets, notably laptop PCs and some office
furniture These assets were sold on 9 March 2007 for the sum of £7,000

External Receivables

The Company's book debt ledger as at the date of appointment totalled £17,021 68 Of thus
sum, the amount of £15,910 79 has been collected to date The remainder of £1,110 891s
currently disputed and it 1s not anticipated that this sum will be realised

Inter-company Receivables

The Company 1s owed sums from various entties within the Group The Joint Administrative
Recelvers have written to these entities, requesting their proposals for settlement of these
outstanding amounts

© Kroll Limited Page 4 Joint Admnistratve Receivers'

Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

o T N

51

52

53

61

62

63

64

Estimated Outcome for Secured Creditor

The Company I1s part of a large group of companies and I1s subject to a complex secunty
structure  The Company I1s party to a cross guarantee structure entered inte between
various entities within the Group, the Company and the Lenders

At the date of our appointment the Company's indebtedness to the Lenders under the cross
guarantee was £40,526,316, excluding interest and charges, and is secured by a fixed and
floating charge debenture dated 16 May 2002

Due to the significant quantum of funds outstanding to the Lenders, the Lenders wilt not be
repaid 1n full from the realisations of the Company's assets

Estimated Qutcome for Preferential Creditors

The Enterprise Act 2002, which was brought into force on 15 September 2003, abolishes
Crown preference for all insolvencies commenced on or after 15 September 2003 The
creditors, which may claim preferential status, are now hmited to employees, in respect of
arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800, accrued holiday pay entitlement and certain
pension contributions

At appointment, £27,195 72 was owed to a pension scheme with respect to deductions
made from the employees’ salanes in the previous quarter Since this sum would rank as a
preferential claim against the Company, and as the Joint Admifistrativé Recewers expect
preferential claims to be settled in full, payment of this outstanding amount was made from
the Company's cash at bank in order to maintain the goodwill of the employees who are
assisting with the disposal of the Company's assets

The remamning preferential creditor claims can therefore be summansed as follows

£000 Status

Employee arrears of wages 0 Estimated
Employes holiday pay 125 Estimated
Pension contnbutions 0 Estimated
Bank's subrogated claim for wages 0 Estimated
Total 125 Estmated

Based upon information currently available, it 1s likely that the remating preferential

creditors will be repaid in fult from the assets of the Company

@ Kroll Limited Page 5 Joint Administrative Receivers'

Section 48 Report to Creditors



APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

(=

71

72

73

74

75

76

81

B2

Estimated Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

As Admnistrative Recewvers, we are not empowered to deal with the claims of unsecured
creditors Unsecured creditors are, however, invited to forward details of their claims to our

office on the attached statement of claim form

At the date of our appoiniment, the Company's unsecured creditors were eshmated to be
£253,226, per the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs which 1s enclosed at Appendix C

The Company granted a floating charge to the Royal Bank of Scotland on 16 May 2002, prior
to the introduction of the Enterpnse Act  Accordingly there 1s no requirement to create a fund
out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors which only applies
to charges created after 15 September 2003

A copy of our receipts and payments account i1s attached at Appendix B

Due to the quantum of secured debt due from the Company to the Lenders, we consider it
very unlikely at this stage that there will be any prospect of a recevership surplus being

available to pass to a future Liquidator of the Company to distnbute to unsecured creditors

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with
Section 36 of the VAT Act 1994 In broad terms, rehef s available when the debt 1s six
months old and "wntten off* by the creditor entenng it on his VAT refunds for Bad Debts
account Insolvency Practittoners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt relief
Creditors who are uncertain of how to claim should contact thesr VAT office or seek

professional advice

Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Section 47 (1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Receivers requested the
Directors to provide a Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of appointment,
which will be filed with Companies House A sworn statement has been receved from
Nicolas Scott Platt and 1s attached as Appendix C, together with a staternent of concurrence
signed by Mark David Thompson

We have the following observations to make in refation to the Direclors' Estimated Statement
of Affairs (SofA)

. The SofA shows that accounts receivable are estimated to realise £17,022 As
mentioned at section 4 4 above, 1t 1s not anticipated that the sum of £1,110 89 will be

realised

© Kroll Limited Page & Joint Administrative Receivers'

Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - [N ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

. The realisable value of the Company’s investments in President and APWEOIL 1s
currently uncertain It 1s not anticipated that any realisations will result from the
Company’s shareholdings in APW Electronics Limited and APW Power Supplies
Limited, which are both currently in Liquidation

. The SofA indicates that the estimated reahsable value of the inter-group recewvables is
£13,140,331 The likely realisable value of these assets Is currently uncertain

. The SofA shows an overdrawn cash at bank figure on 1 March 2007 of £236,426 The
actual balance at the date of appointment, which has been subsequently paid over to
the Administrative Receivership estate, was £58,188 45

. As employees were paid up to the date of the Joint Administrative Recevers’
appointment, there 1s not expected to be any pretferential payroll compensation or
detferred payroll to be paid, other than the employees’ accrued holiday entitlement

. In addition to the llabilies shown as being due, the Company has also provided a
cross guarantee in respect of the indebtedness of certain APW group entities to the
Lenders in the sum of £40,526,316

. The SofA includes a current habilittes figure of £20,091,975 No breakdown for this
figure has been provided and accordingly we have requested further clanfication from

the Company’s Directors in respect of this sum

9 Meeting of Creditors

91 The purpose of the meeting 1s to present this report fo credrtors and not for the purpose of
appomting a Liquidator or discussing the Company's affairs prior to the recewership You

rnay therefore deern it unnecessary to attend

92 Creditors should note that there 1s no requirement for the directors of the Company to be
present at this meeting

© Kroll Limited Page 7 Jont Administrative Receivers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

(— - e - e

93 Credrtors wili be entitled to vote on the appointment of a creditors committee to assist the
Administrative Recetvers in the discharge of their duties, if deemed appropriate

For and on behalf of
APW Electronics Group Limited

Jomnt Administrative Receiver

@ Krell Limited Page 8 Joint Administrative Recsivers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

R —

_ T —

Statutory Information

Company Number:

Directors at Date of Appointment:

Company Secretary:

Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Shareholding:

Held as follows:

@ Kroli Limited

Appendix A

02889677

Nicolas Scott Platt
Mark David Thompson

Mark Dawvid Thompson

c/o Kroll Limited
10 Fleet Place
London

EC4M 7RB

Electron Way
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh
Hampshire
S053 4ZR

60,131,827 Ordinary Shares

60,131,826 held by Applied Power Limited

1 held by APW Enclosure Products and Systems
Lirmited

Jont Administrative Receivers®
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

" o 7

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from Appendix B

1 March 2007 to 3 May 2007

Total
£
RECEIPTS

Inter-company Employee Funding 83,655 91
Trustees’ Payroll Funding 6,601 02
Disposal of Shareholdings 35,525 37
Legal Fees Funding 7,143 13
Book Debts 15,910 79
Chattel Assets 7,000 00
Sundry Income 107 50
Bank Interest Gross 1167
Cash at Bank 58,188 45
Total Receipts 214,143.84

PAYMENTS
Wages & Salarnies 56,813 97
Employee Expenses 7,795 95
Employee Deductions 2,609 39
Pension Scheme Costs 27,19572
Statutory Advertising 15012
Legal Fees 7,699 71
Bank Charges 460 00
Irrecoverable VAT 1,370 40
Total Payments 104,095.26
Balances in Hand 110,048 58
214,143.84

@ Kroll Limited

Joint Administrative Recevers'

Section 48 Report to Creditors



‘APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

e e e e e

e e

Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 March 2007

Appendix C

Rute 3 4 Form32

Statement of Affairs
Statemeni as to affars of
APW Electronics Groop Limited

On the 1 Mareh 2007, the date of the Admmustrative Recerver’s Appontment

Affidavit
This affidavit must be swom or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commmssioner of Oaths when you have completed the

rest of thrs form

1 Micolfts Seorr pr.m-z'
of Howy wedse, sfrevfolp Ses€ | mimenrte

Swear /affirm that the several pages attached marked are to the best of my knowledge
god belief a foll, true and complete statement of the affaurs of the above named compary as at
the date of the appointment of the admmstrative receiver and that

the sawd company carried o business as
Hotone combanry  foe gueoferu TR MUZD

toefoeme  Syalf  oF Afwx LD

Sworn/affmed at | dAAC Rafinsond Soric TS CHAN OIS Fened
Date LAY NPt rooTd
<
Signatures [k\&l i :
v o)

Before me TF it TIEL—

A Salicitor or Commissianerof Gatte

The Soliator or Commissioner is particotarly requested, before swearing/affirming the aftidawnt, to make san
that the fall name, address asd descriphion of the Deponent are stated, and to 1mtial any erossings-out or othe
alterntions w the printed form. A deficiency 1n the offidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it i
refosed by the coort, and will necessitate its being re-sworn/re-affirined.

JEREMY TIER
SOLICITOR | sOLICITORS

NDLERS FORD

Joint Admiristrative Hecetvers'

@© Kroll Lirmited Section 48 Report to Creditors



APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

a) Insert fUll Rame and
address of registered office
of cornpany to which
statement of affairs relates

(b} insert date statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs was made

¢} Insert full name of parson
who made the statement of

truth on the staternent of
aftawrs belng concurred with

{d) Insert fuil name and
address of person making
statament

“Delete as eppicable

(@) Piease Nst matters in the
statemant of affain which
yau era not in agreement
with, or which you consiler
te be erronecus or
miskeading, or matiars o
which you have no direct
knowledge and indicate
reason for fisting them

@ Kroll Lirmited

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number

APW Electronics Groun Limited 02880877

With regards the Statement of Affalrs of (a)

AW ELECRONICS (RoUL LIMTED (fthe
comgany®)

madeonb) 52  APRIL 20077

by (c) Nicops  Scam FLAT

Statemant of Truth

') Mie. > THOMPSON
Q00 LoNG FOREST TR
BREKSVILLE | OMO | USA

Hyty|

* concur with the Statement of Affalrs of the above company and | believe that the facts stated
in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company
on the date that t entered administration

OR

*concur with the Statement of Affalrs of the above company, subject to the following
qualfications
{e)

and belleve that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are
a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered
Administrative Recewership

Fullname _ /MiRK D T HompPSond
Signed
Dated Z Mﬁ‘"f 200

ADR31Y

Joint Administrative Receivers’

Sechion 48 Report to Craditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

e e

L T T

AP ELECTRONICS GROUP LTD
SURMARY OF ASSETS
Estimaied
realizable
Book Value walue (ERVY
GBP GapP
Assets
Assets subyect to fixed charge.
1 Accounts recenrahle net of provision 17,022 1700
Etangibles - goodudll 0 )]
17.022 17.022
Assets sulyect to floating charge-
Tangible fored assets
Cost
6,157 6,157
Accumulated Deprectation {4141) {8,157
NBV of PPAE 2,016 o
Investments 656,060 694,000
tntergroup recefvatles 13,140,331 13,140,331
Bank 0 0
Cash (236,426) {238,426)
13.,551.921 13,597 885
Uncharged Assets
[ [1]
Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors 13578942 13614927
Oebls secured by Roating charges - WC prowdder { seo note ) ]
Amaunt realwed on sale 13,614,927
Sxnature oute -3 [trf27
Q”\ IS
@ Kroll Limited Joint Administrative Recevers'

Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

AFWELEBTRmGRDUPLm

Deferned papral

Esl!mbdlﬁduanm”mms " .
Estimated d past of met proy aty where apptcatie fio camy )
Emmmmamwmmw

mummtmmarmmnmm
Emummamm“m“
Total axseet availahis to unsecired troditers

wwaﬂuﬂenj Mmmdmm{mngmwmm chargs

Reverse shortfal) 1o floaing charge hokiers
Accounts payahle

Oher cunent izbities

Labilias > 4 year

iriergroup payaties
Pwpawvacanhuewd—m““m

wmm’}sma
tmmaVWmmem

Shortat o Soating chames hokders (roct o)
&Mm“}mumﬂ’mm
e 233 caled 6 capal - sholly came by Appled Poser Lt

Estarated iot) deficiency f surpkss as regads members

Fal:Xorc

13,398,533

48,829,455
{38.430,920)
13,298,533

(3006 591}
(18,235 5109

Y Zita

© Kroll Limited

Date 13[0‘.—]_57

ﬂﬁﬁ’f

Joint Administrative Receivers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors



EIVERSHIP
APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE REC

COMPANY wammIOrUmmw
j Name of Shreholder Addross (with postcode) No ﬂwﬂ»am Nominal Value |  Detaits of Shares hoid
Applied Power Limited Etectron Way, Chandlers Ford, Eastieigh,

Hants, 8053 47r

80131827

£3,006,591

100% holding

1

sofr| Y

Joint Adrinistrative Receivers'

@ Kroll Limnted

Section 48 Report to Creditors



1

[ S —————— ————

Estimated
reafizable
Book Value  vajue (ERV)
GBP

Intercompany tvestments
Investment in italy . 5000
investments in indig 65600 oono
Investment in VEQIL{ 0 0
X

China 101 o
58,943 58043

Poland 160,490 160,490
Espoo Fintand 3.500 3,500
D“M“F 96,105 96,105
Rubwon Nethesta, 28.168 28,168
" s 295.014 295,014
Apﬂadvem.u Power 12,491,214 12,491,211
6,799 6,799

Ga
APWNAHOQ
ANWNA LTD
Rebate
Toeerfizme

® Kroll Lsmited

MEEX Y EE YT
— BB T

239,996 239,006

736,600 736,600
28,268,807 28,268,807
3n 372

238480 238 480

20 484,255 29,484 255
— =TTy 20484255
633y

v\%ﬁrﬁ QA_\Q

Joint Administrative Receivers'
Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

D&T

GMAC

GT

Crwditor

pPWC

Jedzig

Meos Piorson
Boyurd Services
Blake Lapthom
Hellatrom

Frany Mans
Box It

Lioydn
APWELPF
CBRE

Loxam Plant Hire
C MoK

Salans

NLA

A&L Goodbody
Vodafone

CC Arserdam
Legal & Genernl
318 Alpon Can
Swales

BT

Tho Flower Shop
EMSS

PWC Sweden

Armngunt Dug
WREF)
07247 34
48380 20
48269 00
2007 31
2097378
7534 30

3298 38
MOT S0
879N
204138
276209
FRALE 1
191825
1767 20
1341 §3
1IN BG
1262 4)
1073 04
87502
19
483 67
43090
42018
34000
17120
5186
899
bR
-247 40

Deloltie & Toushe LLP

GMAC Commercial Finance PLC
Grant Thoraton UK LLP

Address

Price Waterhouse Coopers LLFP
Dr Joachm W Jeday

Mees Pieragn Intertrust

Biaxe Leptharn Linell

Heliztrom Advokaibyra

Frans Mazs PL Tex Services BY

Box it

Lioyds TSEB Regstrars

APW Elactronics Limiizd Pension Schsme
GR Righard Efliz Limited

Loxam Aucess

CME Camaran Makenna LLP

Gatang

The Newspipist Liceriang Agency Lid
ASL. Goodiody Soficlion

Vodgfona

Legal & Ganaral Poperty Lid

JJ Buzwax (Hursley) Lid

Swalec Custommer Bervice Centre
Briizh Telpoom

The Flower Shop

EMS8

Prics Waterhousy Coopens AB

Aabton Howse
Sovereign House
Manot Court

Rokin 68

Kings Court

Box 7303

PO Box 8493

winnall Down

The Causeway
Beciron Way

Eagla Butkinga
Gamham Close

Mitra Houoe

9 Ruw Bolxwy CAnglan
Walington Ginte
Intemnatioral Financiel Servio
PO Box 54

Buckiarsbury Houee

PO Box 2340

BT UK Busingss Actounts
18 Fryem Arceds

32w Qukmount Avenue
11397

Sibury Boulavord
Church Strest
Bams Wakls Roed

Comwall Court

21 Brunawick Placa

Falr Lane

Chandters Ford

215 Bothwel Birest

Cotes Park Indusirisl Estnte
180 Aiceregate Jtreet

Church Roag
North Wall Quay

3 Queen Viclorin Sirest
Hurisey

Providence Row
Chandkers Ford
Highfiald

Mitsn Keynes  Buokinghsmshira MKD ZHG

Baightan
Farehain

Blrmingham

Wastandrossa

Bouthampton  Hampshira

Winchesler Hamgshine

Woithing Wasat Sussex

@aztisiph Kampshire
Glasgow

Alreton Derbyehire
London

TEO00 Paris

Tunbridgs Wells Kent
Dubin
Banbury

Lendon
Winchester Hampshire
Cardltf
Durham
Dastieigh Hampshire
Scuthomplon  Hampshire
Slockholm

BN1 168
PQ18 8GT

| 0T
19 Frankiurt
M2 KK Amytesdam

5018 2AQ

10390 Steokhelm
NL-S980 AD  Homt
8021 1HF
BN BOA
BO53 42R
G2 7E2
DEBS 406G
BC1A 400

Franca

THY KL

OX17 a2y

ECAN ANH
8021 24y
craawe
DHas 18T

8017 1ED
Torsgaten 21 Sweden

Joint Administrative Receivers'

@ Kroll bimited

Section 48 Report to Creditors



APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

-t Fa a3
- - et
1 [ T T
' ¥l xam
[ o ——n -
kiMiL P [
Periror ) pee
i it L st
Ju— W
faneiy hare
T vt ™
heeum Vs
s "
Ry A - - - -
- e .
~ - .
' .
- P .
PR, . an s
e ‘

L - .10 2t 17 v

T N b hurwd sl
Jowas ¢ darvnd 1 F g} it Jaras' T rwmnw e L] 1] 13 ] " I ” n
—y
Brtaa [
oy frwen
bl -had
[T fars
A ey Wammdy e wervie dwe AP N -.’E.-z
s s he K M 2o ITW poms Rl D e x
O B sen eeas wies Tl mie etk GAAE AP AR e
.
.
L]
.
N
. W — T b v T . " ] T s
.
— - — v
.
.
.
.
[Py e - sl Sy S S - CS—— B C Sy S ] I
[] . [ .

AT IR T RGE T A - F xS a — F—s it Rl S S—
- L TRt A ot '
- . ' M . H
— - T wan nt 4
o ’ te . . .
- - P . ’
. = e i [ .
a - R e L3 o wa AVF e s Py .
e - u -t PRy ey :
[ AL . * M
a 1 hdems iw . M
- ot . .
Ta 1hasam M

PR TR U T Y1 T R T [ I B I 1 i % FY I i
' P L TR T Ty ry v T 3 s £ 1 i 5 K i ] X S P ¥
s .
iy Aot e 1y, (avatly o .

rrrea e Thuk AW L vt ek T +
b Ty T g T T M T W J— [ W M x N 1
Nt e . a3 freTeTey . . . . . ] [ [
e e S Y ¥ 0 *
[T . .
- e Lo L]
- - ——— - — e et JR— e a o S Wik g
I et [ * :
- . . .
- 1 - ' .
ST TR T e T T T T I e — et

.- -

"

el

Joint Administrative Receivers'

© Kroll Limited

Section 48 Report to Creditors




APW ELECTRONICS GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERSHIP

Tk b
.
-
- - - - - —— e — e e
.
- H .
- o pL 1} TAY L AR PR
ST 0T L T LTI LT T TR IO TR e LV T T TN T e D
- ™
- - Yht L | 24 -— -
N "
i g y - - [ 3 LI—,
- [ - «m
- o = ¥ _ —_ g - - —ln
~ ¥ [PAN S
ke e e e
- 1o A B o v Fe st b
- N .- - 7 Ay e L 14T
- - Cadl L] n - N
P
R L - 1™ SH O IR - .
- e W \ " [
e Ll b -y s
s by [ET1LY - LI TS e
e b ] A - R el
P h e

el ALV IR ey Ll S ¥ ¥ ) = LT L L I LT LT T NI T TTEginn
P ot e Voo R e Simn T T 3 i [ ] ] P Fra i S 1T
e e d s ey W i i 11ap

utx
B it BT v ey 1 S R - o T S S R iy S S ST Wt —— s G0
.
H

P e

TE b ko werm A D3 [) . .
ek b i Pt gt < bt 11y arar e Bt 47

JASRVERY T T 1 . - ] ¥ " X

— [ B DAY bl Y SO SO o S MY S et S |
LTETL ORIy S Ty 3 Y L1 2 k TR T ey AT R T T

e e
B e o 110 i e o
o wemd e Pene 7571, 3 pen 1 01r [
ey et 2204 o T, Ty [l . [ . [ . ] ' ] L] . ’ . . . . . % - P maTm
Fere wn . - .
ey e TG TR e AT R T N e nei v S il AT RS T —
¢ vden S | au nan L e Yl

e JSe i M S e T T Y S M Sy T |
L1 L] . L] [] »

-
wE ey T T e T T T T T e T
Ll S
n n

] . v . ’ [ ] . . . [ . ek

Jont Adminustrative Receivers'
Sechon 48 Report to Creditors

oufor

~

© Kroll Limited



